LOTTERIES

LO301

LOTTERIES COMMISSION ACT 1990

LOTTERIES COMMISSION (AUTHORISED LOTTERIES) (POWERBALL) AMENDMENT RULES 2018

Made by the Lotteries Commission under section 28(1) of the Act.

1. Citation

These rules are the Lotteries Commission (Authorised Lotteries) (Powerball) Amendment Rules 2018.

2. Commencement

These rules come into operation as follows-

- (a) rules 1 and 2—on the day on which these rules are published in the Gazette;
- (b) the rest of the rules—on the day after that day.

3. Rules amended

These rules amend the Lotteries Commission (Authorised Lotteries) Rules 2016.

4. Rule 86 amended

- (1) In rule 86 in the definition of ${\it barrel~A~selection}$ delete "6" and insert—
- (2) In rule 86 in the definition of $\it game$ delete "6" in paragraphs (a) and (b) and insert—

7

- (3) In rule 86 in the definition of *game board* delete "40" and insert—
- (4) In rule 86 in the definition of $\it Powerball\ selection$ delete "6" in paragraph (a) and insert—

7

- (5) In rule 86 in the definition of ${\it Powerpik}$ delete "6" in paragraph (a) and insert—
- (6) In rule 86 in the definition of winning number delete "6" and insert—
 7

5. Rule 88 amended

- (1) In rule 88(1)(a)(i)-
 - (a) delete "6" and insert-

7

- (b) delete "40" and insert—
- (2) In rule 88(1)(b)(i)—
 - (a) delete "3" and insert—
 - (b) delete "6" and insert—
 - (c) delete "40" and insert—
- (3) In rule 88(1)(c)—
 - (a) delete "6" and insert-

7

- (b) delete "40" and insert—
- (4) In rule 88(1)(d)—
 - (a) delete "between 3 and 5" and insert—
 - (b) delete "7 to 14" and insert— 8 to 14
 - (c) delete "40" and insert—
- (5) In rule 88(5)(c)—
 - (a) delete "3-5" and insert— 5 or 6
 - (b) delete "7–20" and insert— 8-20
- (6) In rule 88(6)(a) delete "6" and insert—

7

- (7) In rule 88(6)(b)-
 - (a) delete "3" and insert—

5

(b) delete "6" and insert—

(8) In rule 88(7) delete "4 and 15" and insert— $5 \ \mathrm{and} \ 14$

6. Rule 89 amended

(1) In rule 89(1)(c)(i) delete "6" and insert-

- (2) In rule 89(1)(c)(ii)—
 - (a) delete "3" and insert-

(b) delete "6" and insert-

- (3) In rule 89(1)(d) delete "6" and insert-
- (4) In rule 89(2)(a) delete "6" and insert-
- (5) In rule 89(2)(b)-
 - (a) delete "3" and insert-

(b) delete "6" and insert-

(6) In rule 89(3) delete "4 and 15" and insert-5 and 14

7. Rule 91 amended

In rule 91(a)—

(a) delete "6" (each occurrence) and insert-

(b) delete "40" and insert-35

8. Rule 92 amended

(1) In rule 92(1)(a) delete "6" and insert—

- (2) In rule 92(1)(b) delete "6" and insert-
- (3) In rule 92(1)(c) delete "5" and insert-
- (4) In rule 92(1)(d) delete "5" and insert-
- (5) In rule 92(1)(e) delete "4" and insert-
- (6) In rule 92(1)(f) delete "3" and insert-
- (7) In rule 92(1)(g) delete "4" and insert-
- (8) In rule 92(1)(h) delete-
 - (a) "2" and insert—

3

(b) "," and insert-

- (9) After rule 92(1)(h) and before "are selected in the one game" insert-
 - (i) division 9, if any 2 winning numbers from barrel A and the barrel B number,

9. Rule 95 amended

In rule 95 delete "2, 3, 4, 5, 6 or 7" and insert-2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 or 8

Note: The heading to amended rule 95 is to read-

Application of prize pool if divisions 2 to 8 prize not won

10. Schedule 5 amended

- (1) In Schedule 5 Division 1-
 - (a) delete "85 cents" and insert-\$1.10
 - (b) in the row beginning "((G x 0.85)" delete "0.85" and insert— \$1.10

(2) In Schedule 5 Division 2 delete both of the Tables and insert-

Powerball			
System	No. of games per game board		
5	435		
6	29		
8	8		
9	36		
10	120		
11	330		
12	792		
13	1 716		
14	3 432		
15	6 435		
16	11 440		
17	19 448		
18	31 824		
19	50 388		
20	77 520		

Powerball			
Powerpik	No. of games per game board		
5	8 700		
6	580		
7	20		
8	160		
9	720		
10	2 400		
11	6 600		
12	15 840		
13	34 320		
14	68 640		

- (3) In Schedule 5 Division 3-
 - (a) in the row beginning "Unit cost for" delete "\$0.85" and insert— \$1.10
 - (b) in the row beginning "Number of divisions" delete "8" and insert—
 - (c) in the row beginning "Winning numbers drawn" delete "6" and insert—
 7
 - (d) in the row beginning "Forecast range—barrel A" delete "40" and insert— $35\,$
 - (e) in the row beginning "division 1" delete "76 767 600" and insert— 134 490 400
 - (f) in the row beginning "division 2" delete "4 040 400" and insert— $7\ 078\ 442$
 - (g) in the row beginning "division 3" delete "376 311" and insert— $686\ 176$
 - (h) in the row beginning "division 4" delete "19 805" and insert—
 - (i) in the row beginning "division 5" delete "9 122" and insert— $16\ 943$
 - (j) in the row beginning "division 6" delete "641" and insert— $1\ 173$
 - (k) in the row beginning "division 7" delete "480" and insert—892

(1)	in the row beginning "division 8" delete "110" and insert—			
	188			
(m)	after the row beginning "division 8" insert—			
	division 9 1 in	65		
(n)	in the row beginning "Systems range" delete "3-5/7-20" and insert—			
	5-6/8-20			
(o)	in the row beginning "Powerpik (simple)" delete "6" and insert—			
	7			
(p)	in the row beginning "Powerpik systems range" delete "4-5/7-15" and insert—			
	5-6/8-14			
Commi 22nd da	mmon Seal of the Lotteries ssion was affixed on the ay of February 2018, r and in the presence of —)))	L.S.	
		Ms Al	HER ZAMPATTI, Chairperson. NDREA HALL, Board Member. SSLEY DIXON, Board Member.	